900686366

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM719528

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Page Publishing Group, LLC | | 12/22/2021 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Wintrust Bank, N.A. | | |
|-------------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 231 South LaSalle Street | | |
| Internal Address: | 2nd Floor | | |
| City: | Chicago | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | |
| Postal Code: | 60604 | | |
| Entity Type: | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 4529067 | PAGE PUBLISHING |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3177133699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3177133412

Email: twagner@taftlaw.com

Tiffini Wagner **Correspondent Name:**

One Indiana Square Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 3500**

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Tiffini Wagner |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | / Tiffini Wagner / |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/07/2022 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Wintrust - Page Publishing - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Executed 12.22.2021#page1.tif source=Wintrust - Page Publishing - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Executed 12.22.2021#page2.tif source=Wintrust - Page Publishing - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Executed 12.22.2021#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007683 FRAME: 0932

900686366

source=Wintrust - Page Publishing - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Executed 12.22.2021#page4.tif source=Wintrust - Page Publishing - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Executed 12.22.2021#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007683 FRAME: 0933

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of December 22, 2021 by and among Page Publishing Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Borrower</u>") and Wintrust Bank, N.A., ("<u>Lender</u>").

Reference is made to the Loan and Security Agreement (the "<u>Loan Agreement</u>"), dated as of the date hereof, by and among the Borrower, the other borrowers party thereto, and the Lender. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

RECITALS

The Lender has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Borrowers under that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and among the Lender, Borrowers, and the other parties from time to time party thereto, dated as of even date herewith (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Borrowers have granted to the Lender a security interest in its personal property constituting Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, Borrower and the Lender agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement and under any other agreement now existing or hereafter arising between Borrower, the Lender and any other Borrower, Borrower grants to the Lender, a security interest in all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in, its Intellectual Property (including those certain copyrights, patents and trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto) and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

Borrower represents and warrant that <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto sets forth any and all Intellectual Property rights in connection to which Borrower has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement. Borrower and Lender hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and New York without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or

TRADEMARK REEL: 007683 FRAME: 0934

| | .1 | ٠ | | 111 | | | |
|-----|-------|---|--------|-----|------|-----|----|
| anv | other | 1 | 111115 | dı | lCf1 | on | ١ |
| uii | Other | J | MI IL | , | | OII | ,. |

[Signature Page Follows]

71648701v5

TRADEMARK REEL: 007683 FRAME: 0935 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by their officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

PAGE PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC

By: Name:

Drew Bag

Title:

President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by their officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written

LENDER:

WINTRUST BANK, N.A.

Name: Brett Wallace

Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 007683 FRAME: 0937

RECORDED: 04/07/2022